The effects of these prior year adjustments are summarised below:

   For the

year ended

31 December

2014

   HK$’000

Loss for the year

Decrease in fair value loss on investment properties   48,315

Decrease in deferred tax credit   (12,079 )

Decrease in loss for the year   36,236

Other comprehensive expenses

Increase in exchange loss on translation of investment

properties

48,315

Decrease in exchange loss on translation of deferred tax

liabilities

(7,416 )

Increase in exchange losses arising on translation of financial

statements of foreign operations

40,899

LOSS FOR THE YEAR ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS

OF THE COMPANY

Increase in total comprehensive expense for the year

attributable to owners of the Company

4,663

 13

11. RESTATEMENTS DUE TO CORRECTION OF PRIOR YEAR ERRORS (Continued)

 For the

year ended
31 December

2014
HK$’000

(As previously reported )

Adjustment
HK$’000

For the
year ended

31 December
2014

HK$’000
(As restated )

Consolidated profit and loss and other

comprehensive income:

Fair value change on investment

properties (452,219 ) 48,315  (403,904 )

Deferred tax credit 113,055  (12,079 ) 100,976

Exchange difference arising on

translation of financial statements of

foreign operaitons 17,474  (40,899 ) (23,425 )

 As at

31 December
2014

HK$’000
(As previously reported)

Adjustment
HK$’000

As at
31 December

2014
HK$’000

(As restated )

Consolidated financial position:

Deferred tax liabilities 199,601  4,663  204,264

Translation reserves 113,351  (40,899 ) 72,452

Accumulated losses (901,760 ) 36,236  (865,524 )

Total equity attributable to owners of the

Company 957,261  (4,663 ) 952,598

Loss per share (As previously reported)   (5.07 cents )

Loss per share (As restated)   (4.77 cents )

12. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

On 29 February 2016, the subsidiary of the Group has signed a letter of intent with an independent

third party in relation to the disposal of the intangible assets for the right to receive royalty fee at

consideration of RMB28,000,000.

 14

DIVIDENDS

The Directors do not recommend the payment of a final dividend in respect of the year ended 31 December

2015 (2014: nil).

RESULTS

For the year ended 31 December 2015, the Group recorded a turnover of HK$50,465,000, representing an